

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 352 of 2020 with  
WP(C) No. 408 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 409 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 410 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 411 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 418 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 419 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 420 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 430 of 2021  
WP(C) No. 32 of 2022  
WP(C) No. 451 of 2022  
WP(C) No. 490 of 2018  
WP(C) No. 27 of 2019  
WP(C) No. 563 of 2019

Date of Order: 04.12.2024

---

|                               |            |                              |
|-------------------------------|------------|------------------------------|
| Anup M. Sangma & Ors.         | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & Ors.    |
| Mimi S. Marak & 3 Ors.        | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Romen Sangma & 4 Ors.         | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Monjila N. Marak & 8 Ors.     | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Bibila Ch. Sangma & 11 Ors.   | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Tellina Ch. Marak & 7 Ors.    | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Sengme Ch. Marak & 9 Ors.     | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Gretilla B. Marak & Anr.      | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Rupani Areng & 16 Ors.        | <b>Vs.</b> | Union of India & 6 Ors.      |
| Murthybina N. Sangma & 4 Ors. | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors. |
| Justin D. Sangma & 27 Ors.    | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors. |
| Gregory N. Marak & 357 Ors.   | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors. |
| Rajison R. Marak & 5 Ors.     | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors. |
| Gangget R. Sangma             | <b>Vs.</b> | State of Meghalaya & 8 Ors.  |

---

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge**

---

**Appearance:**

**In WP(C) No. 352 of 2020 with**  
**WP(C) No. 32 of 2022**  
**WP(C) No. 451 of 2022**  
**WP(C) No. 27 of 2019**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) :Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA (For R 1-4)  
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with  
Ms. K.Gurung, Adv. (For R 5-8, 14&15)

**In WP(C) No. 408 of 2021 with**  
**WP(C) No. 409 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 410 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 411 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 418 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 419 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 420 of 2021**  
**WP(C) No. 430 of 2021**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) :Mr. S. Dey, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA (For R 1-4)  
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with  
Ms. K.Gurung, Adv. (For R 5-8, 14&15)

**In WP(C) No. 490 of 2018**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. T. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Mr. A.H. Hazarika, GA (For R 1-4)  
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with  
Ms. K.Gurung, Adv. (For R 5-8, 14&15)

**In WP(C) No. 563 of 2019**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Mr. A.H. Hazarika, GA (For R 1-4)  
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with  
Ms. K.Gurung, Adv. (For R 5-7)

---

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, learned GA, today has produced a covering letter dated 03.12.2024, which contains a letter dated 20.11.2024, from the Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaster Management Department to the Ministry of Home Affairs, wherein the details as to the land that had been taken for Border Fencing, and the amount of compensation as requested, has been detailed.

It is submitted by the learned AAG that accordingly the State Government is awaiting further action from the Union Government.

Dr. N. Mozika, learned DSGI assisted by Ms. K. Gurung, learned counsel appearing for the Union Government has submitted that on receipt of the details, the Ministry of Home Affairs has asked the State Government to provide the award statement of the Collector, if any.

Dr. N. Mozika, learned DSGI also submits that further instructions, if any, will be given on affidavit.

As the matter has reached this stage, list on 05.02.2025. A copy of the communication is taken on board and made part of the record, marked as 'X'.

**JUDGE**

Meghalaya  
04.12.2024  
"V. Lyndem-PS"