

Serial No. 01-14 Regular List
--

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 352 of 2020 with
WP(C) No. 408 of 2021
WP(C) No. 409 of 2021
WP(C) No. 410 of 2021
WP(C) No. 411 of 2021
WP(C) No. 418 of 2021
WP(C) No. 419 of 2021
WP(C) No. 420 of 2021
WP(C) No. 430 of 2021
WP(C) No. 32 of 2022
WP(C) No. 451 of 2022
WP(C) No. 490 of 2018
WP(C) No. 27 of 2019
WP(C) No. 563 of 2019

Date of Order: 05.02.2026

Anup M. Sangma & Ors.	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Mimi S. Marak & 3 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Romen Sangma & 4 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Monjila N. Marak & 8 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Bibila Ch. Sangma & 11 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Tellina Ch. Marak & 7 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Sengme Ch. Marak & 9 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Gretilla B. Marak & Anr.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Rupani Areng & 16 Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & 6 Ors.
Murthybina N. Sangma & 4 Ors.	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors.
Justin D. Sangma & 27 Ors.	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors.
Gregory N. Marak & 357 Ors.	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors.
Rajison R. Marak & 5 Ors.	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & 14 Ors.
Gangget R. Sangma	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & 8 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

In WP(C) No. 352 of 2020 with
WP(C) No. 408 of 2021
WP(C) No. 451 of 2022
WP(C) No. 27 of 2019

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. J.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. I.Lygnwa, GA. (R: 1-4)
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv. (R:5-8, 14&15)
Mr. H. Kharmih, GA
Mr. D.S. Pajat, Adv (R:9-13)

In WP(C) No.352 of 2020 with
WP(C) No. 408 of 2021
WP(C) No. 409 of 2021
WP(C) No. 410 of 2021
WP(C) No. 411 of 2021
WP(C) No. 418 of 2021
WP(C) No. 419 of 2021
WP(C) No. 420 of 2021
WP(C) No. 430 of 2021
WP(C) No. 32 of 2022

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. G. C.H. Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. I.Lygnwa, GA.(R: 1-4)
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
R. Fancon, Adv. (R:5-8, 14&15)
Mr. D.S. Pajat, Adv (R:9-13)

In WP(C) No. 490 of 2018

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) :Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr.Adv. with
Mr. T. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. I. Lygnwa, GA.
Mr. H. Kharmih, GA.
Mr. D.S. Pajat, Adv (R:9-13)
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv. (R:5-8, 14&15)

In WP(C) No. 563 of 2019

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) :Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. I. Lygnwa, GA.
Dr. N. Mozika DSGI, with
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv (For R 5-7)
A.H. Hazarika, GA.
Mr. D.S. Pajat, Adv (R:8-9)

ORAL:-

On 20.11.2025, Mr. N. D. Chullai, learned AAG appearing for the State-respondents on instruction submitted that the draft award with regard to the stretches of land involved in WP(C) No. 27 of 2019 and WP(C) No. 563 of 2019 has been sent to the Ministry of Home Affairs. The said submission was recorded by this Court in its order passed on that date and Dr. N. Mozika, learned DSGI was accordingly asked to take instruction in that regard. Thereafter, on 05.12.2025, further time was granted to the learned DSGI for obtaining instruction.

Today, the learned DSGI informed that he has obtained necessary instruction in the matter and submitted that as per the instruction, the Ministry of Home Affairs has not received any such draft award from the State of Meghalaya.

From the submissions made by the parties, it appears that there is a confusion as to whether the draft award was at all forwarded to the Ministry of Home Affairs or not. Hence, Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG, shall obtain further instruction as to the date of forwarding of the draft award and other relevant details connected thereto.

As prayed by the parties list this matter after two (2) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
05.02.2026
“Abhinandan PS”